AGENDA ITEM: 3
CASE NUMBER: BOA 18-07

B.O.A. MEETING: February 28, 2018

LOCATION:

577 North Germantown Parkway, East of Trinity Road

OWNER:

Walmart Real Estate Business Trust

APPLICANT:

pb2 architecture + engineering

REPRESENTATIVE:

Jim Gallagher, pb2 architecture +engineering

REQUEST:

Variance from Sub-Item 4.9.7D(4)(a)(1) to permit the addition of three
wall signs where a maximum of 5 is permitted.

AREA:

20.3115+/- Acres

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: 577 North Germantown Parkway is a Walmart Store. The Walmart
building is located in the Heavy Industrial (IH). The frontage and
outparcels along Germantown Parkway are located in the Employment
(EMP) District.

CONCLUSIONS
1. On February 22, 2017, the Board of Adjustment approved BOA 17-06 on this site. The Board approved
a 2 ½ foot illuminated “Pick Up” sign on the south end of the front façade and a vinyl 1’6” lettering
“Order online.” In addition, the current Auto Center signage (47.90 square feet) was brought into
compliance.
2. The applicant is requesting a variance will result in a total of 8 attached building signs (7 on the front
and I in the rear). This will increase the total building signage on this site from 574.17 square feet to
583.21. square feet.
3. The building is larger than the typical single user development. The Walmart store is a large, single
user providing multiple services ordinarily requiring multiple users. The proposed additional signage
for the store will be less intrusive than that of multiple users providing the same services.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with 1 Variances with 3 Conditions

Staff Writer:

Marion Jones

E-mail:

marion.jones@memphistn.gov
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ZONING for 577 North Germantown Parkway:

The site is outlined in orange and is zoned Heavy Industrial and Employment (EMP) Districts.
North: Retail and commercial uses across Trinity Road
South: Across Friar’s Point Lane is a big box retail store.
East: Commercial uses (gasoline sales, restaurant, car wash and convenience store with gasoline
sales) are located on the outparcles in the Employment (EMP) District.
West: Non-residential uses in the Heavy Industrial (I-H) District.
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STAFF ANALYSIS
755 North Germantown Parkway is located in the Cordova Community in the Shelby
Farm-Germantown Planning District. Per Assessor information, the one-story structure was
constructed in 2003 and contains approximately 223,023 square. There are three outparcels
around the store as seen on the final re-subdivision plat above along the Germantown Parkway
frontage.
On February 22, 2017, the Board of Adjustment approved BOA 17-06 on this site. The
Board approved a 2 ½ foot illuminated “Pick Up” sign on the south end of the front façade and a
vinyl 1’6” lettering “Order online.” In addition, the current Auto Center signage (47.90 S.F) was
brought into compliance.
VARIANCE REQUESTS
The applicant is requesting a variance from the sign regulations to permit two additional
attached (wall) signs to the existing Walmart store located at 755 North Germantown Parkway.
This will result in a total of 8 attached building signs (7 on the front and I in the rear). This will
increase the total building signage on this site from 574.17 square feet to 583.21. square feet.
Three existing signs are being removed, 1 existing sign remains the same, 3 existing signs will be
decreased in size, 1 existing sign will increase in size, and a net of 2 new signs are being added
as indicated in the sign narrative below.
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As you can see from the narrative above, the “Market,” “Outdoor Living,” and “Tire & Lube
(rear elevation)” signs are being removed (outlined in red). Four new signs (outlined in green)
are being added to provide a net gain of two new attached (wall) sings. The new signs are a part
of a new branding campaign.
Specifically, a variance is required from Sub-Item 4.9.7D(4)(a)(1) that states:
Standalone Buildings: For establishments that occupy an entire
building, five signs per establishment and no more than two of the
five may be located on any building façade, awning, canopy or
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marquee….

The site is divided perpendicularly by the Heavy Industrial (IH) District that contains the existing
store and the Employment (EMP) District that contains the majority of the parking lot. The SubItem above references the number of signs permitted in the Heavy Industrial District. Approval of
the variance will permit the new signage proposed.
9.22.6 Finding of Fact:
In order to apply and be granted a variance from the Memphis and Shelby County
Unified Development Code (UDC) by the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment, the
applicant must demonstrate a hardship or a practical difficulty. Below are criteria considered by
the Memphis and Shelby County Board of Adjustment and its staff in evaluating requests for
variances from the UDC.
1.

Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at least
one of the following exceptional physical features as compared to other properties located
in the same zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions, exceptional narrowness,
exceptional shallowness, exceptional shape or any other extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition;
Applicant’s Response: The location of the proposed wall signs will assist with signage
visibility for motorists entering the property off of Germantown Parkway due to deep
setbacks.
Staff’s Response: The applicant’s letter of intent states “We believe that the size of the
building, the setback of the building, and the buildings surrounding the site limit the equal
identification of services.”

2.

Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristics found to
apply in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this code would result
in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or undue hardship upon
the owner of such property;
Applicant’s Response: Practical difficulty and hardship will be created by not being able
to direct customers to the specific shopping areas. Without the additional signs,
wayfinding will be compromised.
Staff’s Response: The applicant’s letter of intent further states:
The building is larger than the typical single user development. The
Walmart store is a large, single user providing multiple services
ordinarily requiring multiple users. The proposed additional
signage for the store will be less intrusive than that of multiple users
providing the same services.
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3. The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from and deliberate
action by the owner;
Applicant’s Response: Site constraints and the existing configuration of the property
contribute greater than usual setbacks.
Staff’s Response: Agrees.
4.

That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of
an adopted plan and this Code.
Applicant’s Response: The wall signs proposed would not pose a risk to the public’s well
being. The Pickup sign is internally illuminated which will be visible at night, yet the
projected light output will be such that any glare will be minimal.
Staff’s Response: This is a large retailer located in a large standalone building that provides
a number of services that would typically be provided by multiple users. As such, it is
desirable to provide service identification signs on the building to direct users to the desired
location.

5.

The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this development
code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general welfare;
Applicant’s Response: The proposed signs conform with, and are in harmony with, the
existing signage currently installed and is appropriate and conducive to adequate wayfinding.
Staff’s Response: The applicant’s letter of intent states “Granting a variance will in no
way have a negative influence on public safety and welfare, but will allow for a
proportional perspective”.
6. The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance the property could be
utilized more profitably or that the applicant would save money.
Applicant’s Response: The signs’ use and service complements the existing use of the
retail site and offers more convenience for shoppers and the general public.
.
Staff’s Response: Granting this variance will not save the applicant money. The additional
signage is intended to provide a more efficient use of the building by potential users by
provided specific service locations on the building that indicates the portion of the building
devoted to that particular use or service. Please refer to the Elevations and Sign Detail in
the back of the report.

In conclusion, OPD Staff feels the findings of fact have been met by the applicant and that approval
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of these requests will “not be injurious to the neighborhood or general welfare, may be granted
without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and
purpose of an adopted plan and this Code”. Thus, OPD Staff the recommend approval of the
application.
PUBLIC NOTICE
41 public notices mailed on February 8, 2018.
RECOMMEDATION: Approval of 1 Variance with 4 Conditions
Variance:
1. Approval of a variance from Paragraph 4.9.7(4)(a)(1), Standalone Buildings, to permit a
maximum eight (8) attached signs on the building (7 on the front and an additional 1 in the
rear) with a total maximum area of 583.21 square feet.
Conditions:
1. The applicant shall re-record the Wal-Mart Commercial Subdivision,
Resubdivision of Lot 1 Final Plat to reflect the Board of Adjustment actions on
February 22, 2017 and February 28, 2018. Sign details and graphics will be
illustrated on the re-recorded subdivision final plat.
2. The submitted concept plan is the approved plan and is to be marked and made part
of the records of this case. Such approval is based in part upon the Board’s
evaluation and conclusion that the plan, as approved, eliminates or minimizes the
potentially harmful characteristics or impact upon the surrounding properties.
3. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall, upon the determination of the
Planning Director, be resubmitted to the Board for its review and reaffirmation or
addressed administratively by the Office of Planning and Development.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page:

2050 and 2055

Parcel ID:

091080 00028

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS: The following comments were provided by agencies to
which this application was referred:
City Engineer:

No comments received.

Memphis Division of Fire Services:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

Shelby County Health Department, the Water
Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:

No comment.

Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.

.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water
Address Assignment:

No change.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.
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